

No. A20-1561

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

CARVIN BUZZELL, JR.,
PETITIONER,

v.

TIM WALZ, GOVERNOR OF MINNESOTA,
RESPONDENT.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND THE
STATES OF CALIFORNIA, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, NEW JERSEY, OREGON, VERMONT, AND VIRGINIA IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KATHERINE M. SWENSON

(No. 0389280)

AMRAN A. FARAH

(No. 0395354)

Greene Espel PLLP

222 S. Ninth Street, Suite 2200

Minneapolis, MN 55402

(612) 373-8389

kswenson@greeneespel.com

afarah@greeneespel.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
the District of Columbia*

KARL A. RACINE

Attorney General for the District of Columbia

LOREN L. ALIKHAN

Solicitor General

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE

Principal Deputy Solicitor General

CAROLINE W. TAN*

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General

400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 727-6287

loren.alikhan@dc.gov

**Admitted only in California*

MATTHEW ANDERSON
(No. 0397364)

STEVEN ANDERSON
(No. 017361)

Anderson Law Group PLLC
1010 Dale Street North
Saint Paul, MN 55117
Telephone: (651) 253-2228
matt@andersonlgnm.com
steve@andersonlgnm.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

LAWRENCE R. McDONOUGH
(No. 151373)

1161 Palace Avenue
Saint Paul, MN 55105
(651) 398-8053
mcdon056@umn.edu

JAMES W. PORADEK
(No. 0290488)

Housing Justice Center
Northwestern Building
275 East Fourth Street, Suite 590
Saint Paul, MN 55105
(612) 723-0517
jporadek@hjcmmn.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Housing
Justice Center, HOME Line, Volunteer
Lawyers Network, and Mid-Minnesota
Legal Aid*

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

LIZ KRAMER
(No. 0325089)
Solicitor General

RICHARD DORNFELD
(No. 0401204)

KATHERINE HINDERLIE
(No. 0397325)

Assistant Attorneys General

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
Saint Paul, MN 55101-2127
(651) 757-1010

liz.kramer@ag.state.mn.us
richard.dornfeld@ag.state.mn.us
katherine.hinderlie@ag.state.mn.us

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. An Expansive Understanding Of “Commandeer” Would Strain Minnesota’s Budget And Harm Public Safety	3
A. Deeming Minnesota’s restrictions “commandeering” would open the floodgates to substantial compensation claims	5
B. Minnesota needs the flexibility to address these varied and escalating threats	9
II. Courts In Other Jurisdictions Have Rejected Arguments That COVID-19 Orders Constitute “Commandeering”	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buzzell v. Walz</i> , 962 N.W.2d 894 (Minn. Ct. App. 2021)	5
<i>Cal. Corr. Peace Officers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 77 Cal. Rptr. 3d 844 (Ct. App. 2008).....	16
<i>Duke Energy Trading & Mktg., L.L.C. v. Davis</i> , 267 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Farmers Ins. Exch. v. State</i> , 221 Cal. Rptr. 225 (Ct. App. 1985).....	14
<i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976).....	12
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	11, 12
<i>JWC Fitness, LLC v. Murphy</i> , No. A-0639-20, 2021 WL 4823500 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Oct. 18, 2021).....	13
<i>Marty v. State</i> , 786 P.2d 524 (Idaho 1989).....	13, 14
<i>Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	3
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	3
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	12
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska, ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	3
<i>State v. El Paso County</i> , 618 S.W.3d 812 (Tex. App. 2020)	15
<i>State v. Sanschagrín</i> , 952 N.W.2d 620 (Minn. 2020)	12
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 489 P.3d 925 (N.M. 2021).....	14, 15
<i>State, ex rel., Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm’n v. Pruneau</i> , 652 S.W.2d 281 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983).....	15
<i>Whipple v. Martinson</i> , 256 U.S. 41 (1921).....	12
<i>Worthington v. Fauver</i> , 440 A.2d 1128 (N.J. 1982)	16

Statutes

Alaska Stat. Ann. § 26.23.020 2, 11

Alaska Stat. Ann. § 26.23.075 11

Alaska Stat. Ann. § 26.23.160(b) 2

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 26-303(A)(2) 2

Ark. Code Ann. § 12-75-114(e)(4) 2

Ark. Code Ann. § 12-75-124(c) 2

Cal. Gov’t Code § 8572 2, 15

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-33.5-704(7)(d) 2

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-33.5-711.5(4) 2

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 252.36(5)(d) 2

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 252.38 11

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 252.43(3) 2

Ga. Code Ann. § 38-3-51(d)(4) 2

Idaho Code Ann. § 46-1008(5)(d) 2

Idaho Code Ann. § 46-1012(3) 2

Ind. Code Ann. § 10-14-3-12(d)(4) 2

Ind. Code Ann. § 10-14-3-31(c) 2

Iowa Code Ann. § 29C.6(12) 2

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 48-925(c)(4) 2

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 48-933(c) 2

La. Stat. Ann. § 29:724(D)(4) 2

La. Stat. Ann. § 29:730(E) 2

Mass. St. 1950, c. 639, § 5.....	2
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 37-B, § 742.....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 30.405	2
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 30.406	2
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 12.21	11
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 12.34	1
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 645.16	12
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 645.17(5).....	12
Miss. Code. Ann. § 33-15-11(c)(3)	2
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 81-829.40(6)(d)	2
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 81-829.57(3).....	2
N.J. Stat. Ann. App. A:9-34	2, 13
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 12-10A-15	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 166A-19.73(b).....	2
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 37-17.1-05(6)(d)	2
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 37-17.1-12(3)	2
Or. Rev. Stat. § 401.309	11
35 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 7301(f)(4).....	2
35 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 7313(10).....	2
30 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 30-15-9(e)(4)	2
30 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 30-15-11	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 58-2-107(e)(4).....	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 58-2-115(c)	2

Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 418.017(c).....	2, 15
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 418.152(c).....	2
Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-48.017.....	2
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 20, § 11.....	2

Executive Materials

Ill. Exec. Order No. 2020-10 (Mar. 20, 2020).....	6
Ind. Exec. Order No. 20-08 (Mar. 23, 2020).....	6
Mich. Exec. Order No. 2020-21 (Mar. 23, 2020).....	6
Mich. Exec. Order No. 2020-143 (July 1, 2020).....	6
Minn. Emerg. Exec. Order No. 20-71 (June 3, 2020)	7
Minn. Emerg. Exec. Order No. 21-18 (Apr. 12, 2021)	8
Minn. Exec. Order No. 19-22 (Apr. 4, 2019).....	11
Ohio Dep’t of Health Director’s Stay At Home Order (Mar. 22, 2020)	6
S.D. Exec. Order No. 2020-08 (Mar. 23, 2020).....	4
Wis. Emerg. Order No. 12 (Mar. 24, 2020)	6

Other Authorities

Ariz. Off. of the Governor, Press Release, <i>Emergency Declaration, Curfew In Place</i> (May 31, 2020)	8
Cal. Fire, <i>2021 Incident Archive</i>	8
Lindsay K. Cloud et al., <i>A Chronological Overview of the Federal, State, and Local Response to COVID-19, in Assessing Legal Responses to COVID-19</i> (Scott Burreis et al. eds., 2020).....	4
<i>Commandeer</i> , Merriam-Webster.....	5

<i>Commandeer</i> , The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2020)	5
Conn. Div. of Emerg. Mgmt. & Homeland Sec., <i>Know Your Zone! Shoreline Evacuation Maps</i>	11
Ctr. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>COVID Data Tracker: United States COVID-19 Cases, Deaths, and Laboratory Testing (NAATs) by State, Territory, and Jurisdiction</i>	1
Fla. Cntys. Found., <i>Hurricane Irma–Evacuation</i>	9
Fox 8 Staff, <i>Where should you go if you’re told to evacuate?</i> , Fox 8 News (Aug. 26, 2021)	8, 9
<i>How Business Was Battered by Irma</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 11, 2017).....	9
<i>Hurricane Laura Kills at Least 6 People in Louisiana</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 27, 2020)	9
Indep. Rest. Coal., <i>Help Protect 276,700 Minnesota Jobs By Investing in Minnesota’s Restaurant and Bar Community</i>	6, 7
Ben Kessler, <i>Curfews go into effect in cities around the country as George Floyd protests continue</i> , NBC News (May 30, 2020).....	8
Elise Labott, <i>Get Ready for a Spike in Global Unrest</i> , Foreign Pol’y (July 22, 2021)	10
Marco Marani et al., <i>Intensity and frequency of extreme novel epidemics</i> , 118 Proc. Nat’l Acad. Sci. U.S. Am. (Aug. 31, 2021).....	9, 10
Mass. Emerg. Mgmt. Agency, <i>Hurricane Evacuation Zones</i>	11
Minn. Dep’t of Emp. & Econ. Dev., <i>Minnesota Main Street COVID Relief Grants</i>	7
Minn. Dep’t of Revenue, <i>COVID-19 Business Relief Payments</i>	7
Minn. Multi-Agency Command Ctr., <i>Frequently Asked Questions About the Curfew</i>	7, 8
Nat’l Rest. Ass’n, <i>State of the Restaurant Industry</i> (2021).....	6
S.C. Emerg. Mgmt. Div., <i>Know Your Zone, Updated Hurricane Evacuation Zones</i>	11

Tex. Dep’t of Transp., <i>Hurricanes</i>	11
F. David Trickey, Comment, <i>Constitutional and Statutory Bases of Governors’ Emergency Powers</i> , 64 Mich. L. Rev. 290 (1965).....	3
U.N. Off. for Disaster Risk Reduction, <i>Human Cost of Disasters: An Overview of the Last 20 Years</i> (2019)	10
Urb. Inst., <i>State and Local Finance Initiative-Minnesota</i>	7
